## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10011/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-04-2023 in FAO No. 83/2022 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

SREE SWAMINATHA SWAMY SEVA SAMAJ REGD.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

V. SOMASKANDAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98941/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

Date: 15-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Umapathy, Sr. Adv. Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR Mr. Aditya Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

Mr. Rajiv K.garg, Adv. Mr. Ashishs Garg, Adv. Mr. Lalit Nagar, Adv. Mr. T.l.garg, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. T. L. Garg, learned advocate on record, who has entered caveat, accepts notice on behalf of respondents no. 1 to 4. Hence, issue of formal notice to respondents nos. 1 to 4 is dispensed with. Issue notice to the remaining respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner indicates that the respondents Nos. 7 to 29 are proforma respondents and there is no need to issue formal notice to them. Hence, issue of formal notice

to respondents nos. 7 t 29 is dispensed with at the request and risk of the learned counsel for the petitioner

2

The position, as ordered by the High Court on 10.05.2023, shall continue.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR