SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10011/2023

SREE SWAMINATHA SWAMY SEVA SAMAJ REGD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V. SOMASKANDAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 17-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suvin Kumaran, Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ashish Garg, Adv.

Mr. Lalit Nagar, Adv.

Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service is complete on respondent No.4. Ld. Advocate, Mr. Ashish Garg, appearing on behalf of Mr. T.L. Garg, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent No.4 and prays for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Ld. counsel for respondent No.4 submits that respondent No.2 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps in that regard within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.5 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Respondent Nos.1 and 3 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Service has been dispensed with in respect of respondent Nos.7 to 29 in view of Courts' order dated 15.05.2023.

List again on 27.9.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar