SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10011/2023

SREE SWAMINATHA SWAMY SEVA SAMAJ REGD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V. SOMASKANDAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

)

Date: 27-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Suven Kumaran, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Suvin Kumaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. L. Garg, AOR

Mr. Rajiv K.garg, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Garg, Adv.

Mr. Lalit Nagar, Adv.

Mr. T.l.garg, Adv.

Mr. Rajive Maini, Adv.

Ms. Shriya Maini, AOR

Mr. Vishesh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent Nos.1 and 3 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Contd....

Respondent No.4 is granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Ms. Shriya Maini has filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 but it is defective as the counsel has not obtained 'No Objection Certificate' from the present Advocate-on-record. She is directed to take 'No Objection Certificate' as per rules.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.5 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed Application for deletion in respect of respondent No.2 (dead). The same be processed as per rules and listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar