## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10011/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-04-2023 in FAO No. 83/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

SREE SWAMINATHA SWAMY SEVA SAMAJ REGD.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

## V. SOMASKANDAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 98941/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 05-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Umapathy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR

Mr. Suvin Kanan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shriya Maini, AOR

Mr. Rajive Maini, Adv.

Mr. Neeshu Chandpuriya, Adv.

Mr. Vishesh Wadhw, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

Given the efflux of time, the tenure of the petitioner is now over. What is now required is for the election to be conducted afresh.

Since there is already an interim Committee constituted, headed by Hon'ble Justice K. Ramamoorthy (Retd.) of the Madras and Delhi High Court, we request him to undertake the exercise of

conducting the election within a period of three months from the date of the receipt of the copy of this order.

2

We make it clear that till such time, the interim arrangement which is already in place shall continue.

We further make it clear that it is open to the Chairman of the Interim Committee who has been requested to conduct and oversee the Election, to have the assistance that he requires. The observations made in the impugned judgment will not have any bearing on the further proceedings.

We have not expressed anything on the merits of the case, including the issues which are to be decided in the suit.

The Special **Petition** stands disposed of Leave accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI) COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID) COURT MASTER (NSH)